

**INTERCONTINENTAL LEASING & FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED**

B-702, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Neelkanth Business Park, Kiroli Village, Near Bus Depot, Vidyavihar (W) Mumbai – 400086

E-mail: roc.iclf@gmail.com

CIN: L67120MH1984PLC269707

**Date:** 29/05/2017

**To,**  
**BSE Limited**  
**Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,**  
**Dalal Street, Mumbai-400001.**

**Subject:** Outcome of the Board Meeting held on May 29, 2017.

**Ref:** Intimation under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

It is hereby informed that the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on Monday, May 29, 2017, at 3.30 P.M. and concluded at 4.00 P.M, *inter alia* considered and approved and taken on record the following:

1. Approved the Audited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2017, in compliance with Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.
2. To re-appoint Mr. Dipesh Vora, Chartered Accountant, as Internal Auditor of the Company.\
3. To appoint M/s. Deepak P Singh & Associates Company Secretary in practice as Secretarial Auditor of the Company.

You are requested to kindly take note of this intimation.

**For Intercontinental Leasing and Finance Company Limited**

KHARWA Digitally signed by  
KHARWA RAVI M  
D RAVI M Date: 2017.05.29  
16:08:19 +05'30'

**Ravi Kharwad**  
**Director**  
**DIN: 02079606**



**INTERCONTINENTAL LEASING AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED**

Registered office: B-702, 7th Floor, Neelkanth Business Park, Kiroli Village, Near Bus Depot, Vidyavihar (W) Mumbai – 400086

CIN: L67120MH1984PLC269707

ANNEXURE I TO REGULATION 33

Audited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended March 31, 2017

Company Name: INTERCONTINENTAL LEASING AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED

(Amount in Rs. Cr.)

Period ending	3 months ended 31/03/2017	Preceding 3 months ended 31/12/2016	3 months ended 31/03/2016	Year to date figures for current period ended 31/03/2017	Year to date figures for the previous year ended 31/03/2016	Previous accounting year ended 31/03/2016
	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
<b>1. Net sales income from operations</b>						
(a) Net Sales/Income from Operations (Net of excise duty)	-	1.582	-	1.890	0.098	0.098
(b) Other Operating Income	0.069	-	0.070	0.137	0.132	0.132
<b>Total Income from Operations (net)</b>	<b>0.069</b>	<b>1.582</b>	<b>0.070</b>	<b>2.027</b>	<b>0.230</b>	<b>0.230</b>
<b>2. Expenses</b>						
(a) Cost of Materials consumed	-	-	-	-	-	-
(b) Purchase of traded goods	-	1.553	-	1.863	0.069	0.069
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
(d) Employee benefits expense	0.026	0.002	0.001	0.046	0.015	0.015
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	0.001	-	-	0.001	-	-
(f) Other expenses	0.062	0.014	0.005	0.105	0.237	0.237
<b>g. Total</b>	<b>0.089</b>	<b>1.568</b>	<b>0.006</b>	<b>2.015</b>	<b>0.321</b>	<b>0.321</b>
(Any item exceeding 10% of the total expenditure to be shown separately)						
<b>3. Profit / (Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)</b>	<b>(0.020)</b>	<b>0.014</b>	<b>0.064</b>	<b>0.012</b>	<b>(0.091)</b>	<b>(0.091)</b>
<b>4. Other income</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>5. Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3 + 4)</b>	<b>(0.020)</b>	<b>0.014</b>	<b>0.064</b>	<b>0.012</b>	<b>(0.091)</b>	<b>(0.091)</b>
<b>6. Finance Cost</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>7. Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5 + 6)</b>	<b>(0.020)</b>	<b>0.014</b>	<b>0.064</b>	<b>0.012</b>	<b>(0.091)</b>	<b>(0.091)</b>
<b>8. Exceptional items</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>9. Profit (+)/ Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7 + 8)</b>	<b>(0.020)</b>	<b>0.014</b>	<b>0.064</b>	<b>0.012</b>	<b>(0.091)</b>	<b>(0.091)</b>
<b>10. Tax Expense (including Deferred Tax)</b>	<b>0.001</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(0.030)</b>	<b>0.001</b>	<b>(0.030)</b>	<b>(0.030)</b>
<b>11. Net Profit (+)/ Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities after tax (9 - 10)</b>	<b>(0.022)</b>	<b>0.014</b>	<b>0.094</b>	<b>0.011</b>	<b>(0.061)</b>	<b>(0.061)</b>
<b>12. Extraordinary item (net of tax expense Rs.....)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>13. Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11-12)</b>	<b>(0.022)</b>	<b>0.014</b>	<b>0.094</b>	<b>0.0112</b>	<b>(0.061)</b>	<b>(0.061)</b>
<b>14. Paid – up equity share capital (in Rs.)</b>	<b>3,249</b>	<b>3,249</b>	<b>3,249</b>	<b>3,249</b>	<b>3,249</b>	<b>3,249</b>
<b>Face Value (in Rs)</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>10,000</b>
<b>15. Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year</b>	<b>(0.022)</b>	<b>(0.022)</b>	<b>0.039</b>	<b>(0.011)</b>	<b>0.039</b>	<b>0.039</b>
<b>16. Earnings Per Share (EPS)</b>						
(a) Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year not to be annualized	(0.067)	0.042	0.290	0.034	(0.188)	(0.188)
(b) Basic and diluted EPS after Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not						
<b>17. Public shareholding</b>						
- Number of shares	30,93,072	30,93,072	30,93,072	30,93,072	30,93,072	30,93,072
- Percentage of Shareholding	95.20%	95.20%	95.20%	95.20%	95.20%	95.20%
<b>18. Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding * *</b>						
a) Pledged / Encumbered						
- Number of Shares						
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share holding of promoter and promoter group)						
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)						
b) Non – encumbered						
- Number of shares	1,55,928	1,55,928	1,55,928.00	1,55,928	1,55,928	1,55,928
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	4.80%	4.80%	4.80%	4.80%	4.80%	4.80%
- Percentage of shares (as a % of total share capital of the company)	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%

PARTICULARS	3 MONTHS ENDED 31.03.2017
<b>INVESTORS COMPLAINTS :-</b>	
PENDING AT THE BEGINNING OF THE QUARTER	NIL
RECEIVED DURING THE YEAR	NIL
DISPOSED OF DURING THE QUARTER	NIL
REMAINING UNRESOLVED AT THE END OF QUARTER	NIL

**Note:**

- The above results were reviewed by an Audit Committee and thereafter taken on record by the Board of Directors in their meeting on May 29, 2017 after review by Audit Committee.
- There were no investor complaints known to the Company outstanding at the beginning of the quarter.
- Previous period figures have been regrouped wherever necessary.
- We confirm and declare that the Audit Report of the Auditors is with an Unmodified Opinion and it doesn't contain any audit observation(s), reservation(s), adverse comments(s) or qualification(s).

Place: Mumbai

Dated: 29/05/2017

By order of the Board  
  
Ravi Kharwad  
Director  
DIN : 02079606

**INTERCONTINENTAL LEASING & FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED**  
**BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31<sup>st</sup> MARCH, 2017**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017 Rs	As at March 31, 2016 Rs
<b>I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>(1) Shareholder's Funds</b>		
(a) Share Capital	3,24,90,000.00	3,24,90,000.00
(b) Reserves and Surplus	(1,09,321.75)	(2,20,899.75)
	<b>3,23,80,678.25</b>	<b>3,22,69,100.25</b>
<b>(2) Non-Current Liabilities</b>		
(a) Provision For tax	-	-
	-	-
<b>(3) Current Liabilities</b>		
(a) Short-term borrowings	23,13,615.00	23,13,615.00
(b) Trade Payables	71,32,900.00	4,93,050.00
(c) Other current liabilities (TDS Payable)	24,000.00	2,00,570.00
	<b>94,70,515.00</b>	<b>30,07,235.00</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,18,51,193.25</b>	<b>3,52,76,335.25</b>
<b>II. ASSETS</b>		
<b>(1) Non Current assets</b>		
(a) Fixed Assets		
(i) Tangible Assets	82,881.00	-
(i) Intangible Assets	-	-
(b) Deferred Tax	2,82,976.00	2,72,260.00
	<b>3,65,857.00</b>	<b>2,72,260.00</b>
<b>(1) Current assets</b>		
(a) Trade Receivables	1,89,02,287.00	5,31,245.00
(a) Short term loans and advance	2,11,33,557.00	3,25,16,516.00
(b) Cash and cash equivalents	14,49,492.00	19,56,314.25
	<b>4,14,85,336.00</b>	<b>3,50,04,075.25</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,18,51,193.25</b>	<b>3,52,76,335.25</b>

For Intercontinental Leasing & Finance Company Limited

Ravi Kharwad  
Director  
DIN:02079606





**Auditor's Report on Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company**  
**Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)**  
**Regulations, 2015**

To,  
Board of Directors of Intercontinental Leasing & Finance Company Limited

We have audited the quarterly financial results of Intercontinental Leasing & Finance Company Limited for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017 and the year to date results for the period 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2016 to 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017, attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date financial results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements, which are the responsibility of the company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial results based on our audit of such interim financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard for Interim Financial Reporting (AS 25 / Ind AS 34), prescribed, under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder; or by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as applicable and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free of material misstatement(s). An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these quarterly financial results as well as the year to date results:

- (i) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 in this regard; and  
(ii) give a true and fair view of the net profit/ loss and other financial information for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017 as well as the year to date results for the period from 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2016 to 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017.

For TDK & Co  
Chartered Accountants

Neelanj Shah  
Partner  
M. No: 121057



Place: Mumbai  
Date: 29/05/2017



# **INTERCONTINENTAL LEASING & FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED**

B-702, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Neelkanth Business Park, Kirol Village, Near Bus Depot, Vidyavihar (W) Mumbai – 400086

E-mail: roc.iclf@gmail.com

CIN: L67120MH1984PLC269707

**Date:** 29/05/2017

**To,**  
**BSE Limited**  
**Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,**  
**Dalal Street, Mumbai-400001.**  
**Dear Sir,**

**Sub:** Declaration in case of Audit Report with unmodified Opinion.

Please refer to the SEBI circulars CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated May, 2016 and DCS/COMP/04/2016-17 dated June 01, 2016. We Intercontinental Leasing & Finance Company Ltd, a public limited company having its registered office at B-702, 7th Floor, Neelkanth Business Park, Kirol Village, Near Bus Depot, Vidyavihar (W) Mumbai – 400086, hereby declares that Statutory Auditor have issued unmodified opinion on Standalone Annual Audited Financial Results for the year ended 31, March, 2017.

Yours Faithfully,

**For Intercontinental Leasing and Finance Company Limited**

KHARWA Digitally signed by  
KHARWAD RAVI M  
Date: 2017.05.29  
16:11:40 +05'30'  
D RAVI M

**Ravi Kharwad**  
**Director**  
**DIN: 02079606**

